

Application Number: LU/14348

Our File Reference Number: Erf 15348, Stellenbosch

Your Reference Number: None Enquiries: Ulrich von Molendorff Contact No: 021 – 808 8682

Email address: <u>Ulrich.Vonmolendorff@stellenbosch.gov.za</u>

PER E-MAIL:

Sir/Madam

## APPLICATION FOR A DEPARTURE ON ERF 15348, STELLENBOSCH

- 1. The above application refers.
- 2. The duly authorised decision maker has decided on the above application as follows:
  - 2.1 That the application for a Departure on Erf 15348, Welgevonden Estate, Stellenbosch in terms of Section 15(2)(b) of the Stellenbosch Municipal Land Use Planning Bylaw 2015 to increase the permissible coverage from 50% to 58% for the new covered stoep and covered garage entrance as indicated on Drawing No. A101, Drawn by Laryssa Prins Architects, dated 03/15/22 attached as Annexure B.

BE APPROVED in terms of Section 60 of the said Bylaw and subject to conditions of approval.

- 2.2 The approval is subject to the following conditions imposed in terms of Section 66 of said Bylaw:
  - 2.2.1 The approval only applies to the proposed departures under consideration and shall not be construed as authority to depart from any other legal prescriptions or requirements from Council or other legislation or Bylaws or Regulations that may be applicable.
  - 2.2.2 The development and final building plans must be undertaken generally in accordance with the building plan as referenced, Drawing No. A101, Drawn by Laryssa Prins Architects, dated 03/15/22 attached as **Annexure B**;
  - 2.2.3 The approval granted shall not exempt the applicant from complying with any other legal prescriptions or requirements that might have a bearing on the proposed use.

- 2.3 The reasons for the above decision are as follows:
- 2.3.1 The proposed departure for the increase in coverage does not propose a change in land use. The current land use and its compatibility with surrounding properties will, therefore remain the same.
- 3. You are hereby informed in terms of section 79(2) of the Stellenbosch Municipal Land Use Planning Bylaw, 2015, of your right to appeal the above decision to the Appeal Authority within 21 days from the date of notification of the above decision. <u>Please note</u> that no late appeals or an extension of time for the submission of appeals are permitted in terms of Section 80(1)(a) of the said By-Law.
- 4. Appeals must be submitted with the prescribed information to satisfy the requirements of Section 80(2) of the said By-law, failing which the appeal will be invalid in terms of Section 81(1)(b) of the said By-Law. The following prescribed information is accordingly required:
  - (a) The personal particulars of the Appellant, including:
    - (I) First names and surname;
    - (II) ID number;
    - (III) Company of Legal person's name (if applicable)
    - (IV) Physical Address;
    - (V) Contact details, including a Cell number and E-Mail address;
  - (b) Reference to this correspondence and the relevant property details on which the appeal is submitted.
  - (c) The grounds of the appeal which may include the following grounds:
    - that the administrative action was not procedurally fair as contemplated in the
       Promotion of Administrative Justice Act, 2000 (Act 3 of 2000);
    - (ii) grounds relating to the merits of the land development or land use application on which the appellant believes the authorised decision maker erred in coming to the conclusion it did.
  - (d) whether the appeal is lodged against the whole decision or a part of the decision;
  - (e) if the appeal is lodged against a part of the decision, a description of the part;

- (f) if the appeal is lodged against a condition of approval, a description of the condition;
- (g) the factual or legal findings that the appellant relies on;
- (h) the relief sought by the appellant; and
- (i) any issue that the appellant wishes the Appeal Authority to consider in making its decision:
- (j) That the appeal includes the following declaration by the Appellant:
  - (i) The Appellant confirms that the information contained in the subject appeal and accompanied information and documentation is complete and correct
  - (ii) That the Appellant is aware that it is and offence in terms of Section 86(1)(d) of the said By-Law to supply particulars, information or answers in an appeal against a decision on an application, or in any documentation or representation related to an appeal, knowing it to be false, incorrect or misleading or not believing them to be correct.
- 5. Appeals must be addressed to the Municipal Manager and submitted to his/ her designated official by means of E-mail at the following address: landuse.appeals@stellenbosch.gov.za
- 6. Any party (applicant or other) who lodges an appeal must pay the applicable appeal fee in terms of the approved municipal tariffs and submit the proof of payment together with the appeal. The LU Reference number on this correspondence, or the applicable Erf/ Farm Number must be used as the reference for the payment of the appeal fee.
- 7. The approved tariff structure may be accessed and viewed on the municipal website (<a href="https://www.stellenbosch.gov.za/documents/finance/rates-and-tariffs">https://www.stellenbosch.gov.za/documents/finance/rates-and-tariffs</a>) and the banking details for the General Account can also be accessed on the municipal website (<a href="https://www.stellenbosch.gov.za/documents/general/8314-stellenbosch-municipality-banking-details-1/file">https://www.stellenbosch.gov.za/documents/general/8314-stellenbosch-municipality-banking-details-1/file</a>).
- 8. An applicant who lodge an appeal must also adhere to the following requirements stipulated in terms of section 80(3) to (7) of the said By-law:
  - (a) Simultaneously serve the appeal on any person who commented on the application concerned and any other person as the municipality may determine.

- (b) The notice by the applicant must invite persons to comment on the appeal within 21 days from date of notification of the appeal.
- (c) The notice must be served in accordance with section 35 of the said legislation and in accordance with the prescripts or such additional requirements as may be determined by the Municipality.
- (d) Proof of serving the notification must be submitted to the Municipality at the above E-mail address within 14 days of serving the notification.
- 9. Kindly note that no appeal right exists in terms of Section 62 of the Local Government Municipal Systems Act, No 32 of 2000.
- 10. Kindly note the above decision is suspended, and in the case of any approval, may therefore not be acted on, until such time as the period for lodging appeals has lapsed, any appeal has been finalised and you've been advised accordingly.

Yours faithfully

FOR: DIRECTOR PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

DATE:



20220316 20220318 20220705

Roof over Entrance Rev Council Changes

Date

× 1 Estate Manager Gawle Marx

Estate Review Architect Francois Malan

Date of approval: April 2022

YORK TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAMS 10400 10400 TO BE SATISFED PER MEANS SPECFFED IN SCHEDULE A AND B, SANS 10400-A:

O NOT SCALE, REFER ONLY TO FIGURED DAMENSONS. LL LEVELS, DMENSIONS, GRADIENTS AND STEPS TO BE CHECKED ON SITE PRICH TO NSTRUCTION AND ANY DISCREPANCIES TO BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT

No.

COUNCIL NOTES

ERF NO. 15347 A104 ERF NO. 15341 A I S

CLAY WASONITY OR CONGRETE BLOCK WALLS TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN STANDARD SIZE. BRICKS OR STANDARD SIZE CONGRETE BLOCKS.

<u>Walls.</u> Lstricthal Strewoth and Stabilty of Walls to Structural Engineers Approval Unless Otherwise specified in Form 1

ERWISE SPECFIED FORM 1 TANCE AND COMBUSTBILITY OF ROOF AND CELING ASSEMBLY TO COMPLY WITH ER'S REQUIREMENTS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECFIED IN FORM 1.

<u>LIC SAFETY.</u> LEVEL, RAMPS AND DRIVEWAYS, AND ACCESS TO SWIMMING POOLS TO SANS THE DETAIL REQUIREMENTS OF SANS (0400-D UNLESS OTHERWISE

COMPRINCS, WATERPROCPING SYSTEMS, AND FLAT ROOFS, GUTTERS AND DOWN O'COMPLY WITH THE DETAIL REQUIREMENTS OF SANS 10400-L AND SANS 10400-F.

ED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SANS 10400-O.
I FACULITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES IS IN ACCORDANCE.

NOOMS & DISCONNECTIVE LOBBES TO ALL TOLLETS TO BE INDEPENDENTLY AND TELY LIT & VENTLATED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SANS 104050.

OSAL TO COMPLY WITH THE DETAIL REQUIREMENTS OF SANS 10470-R. PRECIFED IN FORM 1.

<u>MANATER:</u> Em to comply with the detail requirements of sans 10400-P

MATERIA, S. AUD FRISHES;
I. MATERIALS AND PRISHES AS BUCATED ON THE DRAWINGS, MATERIAL NOTES AND/OR FRISHES SCHEDULES
PRISHES SCHEDULES
PRISHES SCHEDULES
PRISHES OF THE PLASTERED AND PARTIED UMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFED ON
THE DRAWINGS.

"RUCTURAL LESSAN."
FINOSTRUCCHIAAL BESIAN.
FINOSTRUCCHIAAL SYSTEM 10 COMPLY WITH THE DETAIL REQUIREMENTS OF SANS 10400 PARTS
JAKL, M ON N AND IN THE CASE OF TWISER BUILDINGS WITH SANS 10002. <u>site d'ferations.</u> I provegon de Emmany facilites d'Iring constructon to comply with the detal Recuirbairtis de Sans 1040-d. Submit proposal to the Architect for Approvil.

<u> "QUMDATONS:</u> al etainortons according to structural engineek's design unless otherwise

SPECIFED IN FORM! ALL DEEP POOTINGS, SOIL RAFTS COMPACITION AND SUB-SUIFFACE DRAMAGE ACCORDING TO GALL ENGINEER'S DETALS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFED IN FORM!

- CARPORT TO BE COVERED UP TO 2MB UILDING LINE, New Kilp-Lex 700 Chromadek concealed fix not sheeting laid @ 3° pitch on 50x76mm SAP timber purlins @ max 1000mm cc's 2000 3. New Kip-Lok 700 Chromadek concealed fix roof sheeting laid @ 3° pitch on 50x76mm SAP timber purlins @ max 1000mm ccs PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

20 Katbos Street, Welgevonden

ADDRESS:

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION:

GROUP HOUSING

144m<sup>2</sup>

SITE AREA:

AREAS:

ZONING:

ERF:

Additions to ex. house on erf Drawing Site and Roof Plan 15348, 20 Katbos, Lambert Roux Welgevonden

New aluminium gutter behind new 38x228 hardwood raffer

81:81:91/02/02/08

Revision No. Drawn v Date 03/15/22 Drawing No. Ske Project No. Scale 1:100

New 75x50x0.6mm aluminium downpipe

2000

34m to nearest cross road Candelabra St

KATBOS STREET

NEW DOUBLE 38X228 HARDWOOD CLOSING RAFTER CONNECTING INTO CARPORT PERGOLA TO SUPPORT NEW ROOF OVER ENTRANCE

152m<sup>2</sup> 76m<sup>2</sup> 52.5%

**EXISTING TOTAL FLOOR AREA:** 

**EXISTING COVERED AREA:** 

**EXISTING COVERAGE:** 

76m<sup>2</sup>

**EXISTING FIRST FLOOR AREAS:** 

DWELLING

**OPEN STOEPS** 

DWELLING

6.2m<sup>2</sup> 2.1m<sup>2</sup>

(COVERED ENTRANCE):

**NEW COVERAGE** 

ADDITIONS (COVERED CARPORT):

28%

New 75x50x0.6mm aluminium downpipe

76m² 16m²

**EXISTING GROUND FLOOR AREAS**:

A104

Roof and Site Plan

LARYSSA PRINS ARCHITECTS

COPYRIGHT ON THIS DRAWING IS RESERVED. ALL DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS ARE TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK, DIMENSIONS ARE INDICATED IN MILLIMETERS.